



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT**
NEW DELHI
+ **CS(COMM) 396/2019**

KAPIL BUILDERS Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Karan Kumar,
Advocate appeared
physically

versus

AERO PROMOTORS P(P) LTD. & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Anant Nigam,
Advocate for Defendant
nos. 1,4 and 5 appeared
through VC and Mr. Harsh
Sethi and Mr. Anant
Nigam, Advocates for
Defendant nos. 1,4 and 5
appeared physically

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA
SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **13.03.2023**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as
video conferencing.*

The report has been received from the Registry, that
replication was filed/re-filed on 24.12.2021, but it was lying
under objections and it was re-filed on 06.10.2022.

Perusal of the previous file noting reveals that e-written
statements filed by defendants were lying under objections and
long time was taken in removing the objections and placing on
record e-written statements of defendants. Hence, replication
filed by the plaintiff to written statement of defendant nos. 1,4
and 5 and replication to written statement of defendant nos. 2 and
3 are taken on record.



Learned counsel for the plaintiff has stated that defendants have not filed additional affidavit of admission/denial qua the documents of the plaintiff filed with replication.

Last opportunity is granted to defendants for filing additional affidavit of admission/denial qua the documents of the plaintiff filed with replication, within three weeks, with advance copy to learned counsel for the plaintiff.

Plaintiff is directed to file Joint Documents Schedule within six weeks, after obtaining comments from the defendants.

Both the parties are directed to take steps for filing original signed pleadings and hard copies of the documents on record atleast one week before the next date of hearing. Both the parties are directed to appear alongwith original documents for marking of exhibits on the documents on the next date of hearing. The concerned official is directed to complete the file in all respects before the next date of hearing.

Put up for admission/denial and for marking of exhibits on 4th July, 2023.

TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 13, 2023
savita